
 
 
 

Constituency Committee - Wirral South 
 
Date: Wednesday, 18 December 2013 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Mayer Hall, The Village, Bebington 

 
 
Contact Officer: Lyndzay Roberts 
Tel: 0151 691 8262 
e-mail: lyndzayroberts@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 

pecuniary or non pecuniary interests in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the 
interest. 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 21 

October 2013. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION ( NOT TO EXCEED 
20 MINUTES)  

 
 It is proposed that for Wirral South’s future Constituency Committees 

this section of the agenda deals with pre-notified questions only. In the 
absence of an agreed process questions will be taken on the night via 
the Chair. 
 

4. COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVE RECRUITMENT PROCESS 
UPDATE (Pages 9 - 16) 

 
5. CONSTITUENCY COMMITTEE PRIORITIES AND SPEND UPDATE 

(Pages 17 - 26) 
 
6. PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT THROUGH THE CONSTITUENCY 

COMMITTEE (Pages 27 - 32) 
 

Public Document Pack



7. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR FOR THE NEXT 
MEETING  

 
 The Committee will be invited to appoint a Chair and Vice-Chair for the 

next Committee (based upon previous agreement to appoint a Chair 
and Vice Chair on a rolling basis) the next Committee meeting is 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday 26 February 2014.  
 

8. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR.  
 
 
 



CONSTITUENCY COMMITTEE - WIRRAL SOUTH 
 

Monday, 21 October 2013 
   
 
Present: Councillors P Gilchrist 

T Harney 
A Hodson 
K Hodson 
C Muspratt 
S Niblock 
C Povall 
 

L Rowlands 
W Smith 
A Sykes 
J Walsh 
I Williams 
KJ Williams 
 

    
 

  
 

Apologies Councillors P Kearney 
 

D Mitchell 

 
 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED: That 
[...]
making decisions on who to co-opt onto the Committee.  It was 
proposed that those who had put their names forward for co-option would also 
be considered during this process.  It was hoped that it would be completed 
so that the co-options could be made at the next meeting of the Committee on 
16 December 2013. 
 
Members also made it clear that they were interested in co-opt people onto 
the Committee with expertise.  The Committee had a general priority to tackle 
deprivation and it was considered important to involve people who had 
expertise in this field. 
 
A member of the public asked the Committee to give consideration to sending 
out, to those nominated, a structure and a list of the interview questions.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) the contents of the presentation be noted; 
 
(2) the Constituency Manager be requested to write to Community 

Groups asking for nominations to be considered for co-option 
onto the Committee; and 
 

Page 6



(3) the previously cancelled, Community Representative Selection 
Group, be convened prior to the next meeting of the Committee, to 
allow any appointments to be co-opted onto the Committee at the 
Committee’s next meeting on 16 December 2013. 

 
7 ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR FOR THE NEXT MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) Councillor A Hodson be elected Chair for the meeting of the 

Committee scheduled for 16 December 2013; and 
 
(2) Councillor P Gilchrist be elected Vice-Chair for the meeting of the 

Committee scheduled for 16 December 2013. 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

WIRRAL SOUTH CONSTITUENCY COMMITTEE 

18 DECEMBER 2013 

 

SUBJECT: COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVE 

RECRUITMENT PROCESS UPDATE 

WARD/S AFFECTED: § BEBINGTON 

§ BROMBOROUGH 

§ CLATTERBRIDGE 

§ EASTHAM 

§ HESWALL 

REPORT OF: CONSTITUENCY MANAGER 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER:  

COUNCILLOR GEORGE DAVIES 

NEIGHBOURHOODS, HOUSING & 

ENGAGEMENT 

KEY DECISION?  (Defined in 
paragraph 13.3 of Article 13 
‘Decision Making’ in the Council’s 
Constitution.) 

NO 

  
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report gives an update on the progress of Wirral South Constituency 

Committee’s Community Representative Selection Group.  
 

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 

2.1 On the 23 May 2013 Cabinet agreed that “Each Constituency Committee will have 
a number of community representatives, able to vote on policy and other matters 
as determined by the committee (acting in an advisory capacity).” Cabinet also 
agreed that “Community representatives will play a key role in working with Elected 
Members to develop priorities for the area and would have voting rights in this 
respect and other matters as determined by each committee. A generic set of 
criteria for the selection of community representatives will be developed to ensure 
that these representatives properly represent constituted groups (minute 250 
refers). 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



2.2 At its meeting on the 21 October the Constituency Committee agreed that “The 
Constituency Manager be requested to write to Community Groups asking for 
nominations to be considered for co-option onto the Committee” (minute 6, 
resolution 2 refers). 
 

2.3 The Constituency Committee also agreed that “The previously cancelled, 
Community Representative Selection Group, be convened prior to the next 
meeting of the Committee, to allow any appointments to be co-opted onto the 
Committee at the Committee’s next meeting...” (minute 6, resolution 3 refers). 
 

3.0 PROGRESS SINCE OCTOBER’S COMMITTEE 
 

3.1 Since the previous Constituency Committee meeting (21 October) further contact 
has been made with a large number of community organisations throughout the 
constituency. This was in accordance with section 2.2 above. Said communication 
resulted in a further 6 community representative applications being submitted. As 
such the total number of applications received went from 5 to 11. 
  

3.2 On Tuesday 26 November the Community Representative Selection Panel met, In 
accordance with section 2.3 above. Said Panel is made up of Councillor Phil 
Gilchrist, Councillor Christina Muspratt, Councillor Cherry Povall, Councillor Les 
Rowlands (in place of Councillor Andrew Hodson) and Councillor Irene Williams. 
All were in attendance and as such each electoral ward was represented.   
 

3.3 It was proposed that the recruitment of Community Representatives should not go 
ahead this financial year based upon a view that the proposed process was not 
robust enough. It was also proposed that this process should be delayed to allow 
for successful applicants to be co-opted at the first committee of 2014/15. Said 
proposal was agreed by all elected members in attendance. 
 

3.4 As such it was agreed that: 
 

• All 11 existing applicants are contacted (as a matter of courtesy) by the 
constituency team to advise them of the above proposal. This should occur 
prior to the 18th of December to ensure they are aware of progress 

 
• The existing contact database is sent to those present (broken down into 
ward) to allow for any additions/comments. This was circulated Monday 9 
December with any additions/comments to be received by end of play 17th 
December. 

 
• The application form is revised and circulated to the selection panel for 
comments. A set of essential and desirable criteria will also be produced to 
be used during the recruitment process. This will also be circulated for 
comments. 

 
• The revised application form should stipulate membership of an existing, 
recognised community organisation and ask for said organisations to 
nominate one of their existing members (with signed approval from both 
group and individual) 

 

Page 10



3.5 Any decision to delay the appointment of Community Representatives will allow the 
recruitment process to gain from the proposed Asset Based Community 
Development (ABCD) work proposed within the constituency for 2014/15 (for 
further details please see appendix 1: ABCD Briefing Paper). 

 
4.0 RELEVANT RISKS  
 
4.1 Delay in appointment of Community Representatives may lead to the 

disengagement of the eleven individuals that have already applied.  
 
5.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED  
 
5.1 To appoint for the remainder of the existing financial year based solely on the 

information contained in received application forms.  
 
 
6.0 CONSULTATION  
 
6.1 Existing applicants have been contacted to discuss progress. 
 
7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS 
 
7.1 This provides an additional opportunity for groups to shape the work of the 

Committee. 
 
8.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS 
  
8.1 This will be delivered within existing resources.   
 
9.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
9.1 Neighbourhood working helps the Council to deliver on the Localism Act 2011 and 

Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012. 
 
10.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to equality? 
 
 Yes and impact review can be found at the link below (Progressing Neighbourhood 

Working). 
  
 http://www.wirral.gov.uk/my-services/community-and-living/equality-diversity-

cohesion/equality-impact-assessments/eias-2010/chief-executives 
  
11.0  CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS  
 
11.1  The combining of forums for engagement, where appropriate, will help support 

carbon reduction.  
 
 
 

Page 11



12.0  PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
12.1   This will impact positively upon community safety and perceptions of community 

safety. 
 
13.0 RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

It is recommended that: 
 

13.1 The Committee agrees that the recruitment of Community Representatives should 
be delayed to allow for a full review of the process in line with section 3.4 above. 
  

13.2 The Committee agrees that any review in line with section 3.4 above is completed 
in time to allow for successful applicants to be co-opted at the first committee of 
2014
[...]
ORITIES AND SPEND 

WARD/S AFFECTED: § BEBINGTON 

§ BROMBOROUGH 

§ CLATTERBRIDGE 

§ EASTHAM 

§ HESWALL 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF NEIGHBOURHOODS AND 

ENGAGEMENT 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER:  

COUNCILLOR GEORGE DAVIES 

NEIGHBOURHOODS, HOUSING & 

ENGAGEMENT 

KEY DECISION?   NO 
  
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report sets out proposed priorities and processes related to spend for Wirral 

South Constituency Committee for 2013/14. 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

 
2.1 The report to Cabinet of the 23rd May 2013 setting out the proposed operating 

model for neighbourhood working stated the agreed devolution of £200,000 
identified in the Council’s budget for 2013-14 for the constituency working model 
would be allocated on the basis of £50,000 per constituency area to ‘kick-start’ 
work on the new model with a focus on tackling inequalities.  A more recent report 
to Cabinet (10th October 2013) agreed a further amount of £100,000 (£25,000 per 
area) to be devolved to the Constituency Committees for public health initiatives 
from a non-recurrent under spend identified within the public health grant for 2013-
15. The Wirral South Constituency Committee is therefore being asked to 
determine expenditure in relation to a total of £75,000 by in relation to the 2013-14 
financial year 
 

2.2 At its inaugural meeting (October 21 2013) Wirral South’s Constituency Committee 
agreed to set up the ‘Priority Setting’ Task & Finish Group to set priorities for the 

Agenda Item 5

Page 17



remainder of the 2013-14 financial year (Minute 4 - resolutions 2 & 3 refers). Said 
group has met; consisting of five elected members (those nominated were Cllr P 
Gilchrist, Cllr L Rowlands, Cllr I Williams, Cllr J Williams and Cllr A Sykes). The 
Constituency Manager and Engagement Officer were also in attendance acting in 
an advisory capacity. 

 
2.3 This Group considered priorities for 2013/14 from the information available and 

processes for spend against those priorities.   
 
3.0 CONSTITUENCY PRIORITIES 
 
3.1 A range of information was taken into account by the ‘Priority Setting’ Task & 

Finish Group to determine proposed priorities for the Committee to concentrate on 
this financial year (2013/14).  This included a ‘Constituency Profile’ document 
(produced by analysts in Public Health and a specific document reviewing the 
current situation in relation to fuel poverty in Wirral South (produced by Wirral’s 
Acting Housing Strategy Manager). 

 
3.2 Those in attendance at the ‘Priority Setting’ Task & Finish Group also expressed a 

desire to allocate £10K per Ward to allow for various improvements work to be 
carried out. This desire has since been echoed by a number of elected members 
both verbally and via e-mail. 

 
3.3 At its meeting on 10 October 2013 Cabinet agreed to the allocation of £100K to 

The Neighbourhoods Programme via the Public Health Outcomes Funding. As 
such each Constituency Committee now has the amount of £25K, to be spent on 
health related priorities. Said health priorities must enhance the health and well-
being of the Wirral population by meeting at least one of the following two high 
level outcomes: 

 
• Increased healthy life expectancy 
• Reduced differences in the life expectancy and healthy life expectancy between 

communities 
 
3.4 After careful consideration the Task & Finish Group suggested the following 

approach: 
  

• £10K per ward for improvement work (e.g. highways/grounds maintenance 
improvements yet to be defined with  associated costs)  

• A project utilising a suite of methods is developed to reduce levels of childhood 
obesity in Wirral South  

• Further research to be carried out to assess the reliability of the fuel poverty 
statistics for the constituency prior to any decision regarding further spend 

• Promoting the collective energy provider switch to ensure all are receiving 
maximised value for money  

 
3.5 Section 3.4 outlines in broad terms the proposed priorities but does not give 

specifics of projects and allocated spend. It is suggested that the ‘Priority Setting’ 
Task & Finish Group meet once again in the New Year to agree allocation per 
project following further evidence gathering. A further report will be brought to the 

Page 18



next Wirral South Constituency Committee (26 February 2013) detailing exact 
allocation of budget to each individual priority.  

 
3.6 It is important to note at this stage that; early investigations into both headline 

 health priorities indicate that costs may well be higher than originally anticipated. 
 As such it may not be possible to address both proposed priorities (Childhood 
Obesity and Fuel Poverty) in the remainder of 2013/14. Further information will be 
available by the time the ‘Priority Setting’ Task & Finish Group meet again, allowing 
them to make an informed decision regarding cost versus impact. With timescales 
in mind, recommendation 14.5 below proposes giving the ‘Priority Setting’ Task & 
Finish Group the autonomy to decide on a way forward and report their decision to 
the Constituency Committee on 26 February. 

 
4.0 CURRENT PROGRESS/INDICATIVE COSTINGS FOR PROPOSED PRIORTIES 
 
4.1 REDUCE LEVELS OF CHILDHOOD OBESITY  
 
4.1.1 The Constituency Manager has been in discussions with colleagues from Public 

Health in relation to the feasibility, proposed impact and associated costs of 
various approaches to reducing the level of childhood obesity in Wirral South. 

 
4.1.2 Colleagues within Public Health currently commission a number of projects from 

various Community Trust providers to tackle the issue across Wirral. Work within 
schools is based upon the National Child Measurement Programme and is clearly 
evidence driven. It is imperative that any projects funded via Wirral South’s Public 
Health Grant add value to this approach rather than duplicating work streams. 
Further work with Public Health is needed to ensure this is the case. The 
Constituen
[...]
grees that fuel poverty be considered a priority for the remainder of 
2013/14.  

 
14.4 Committee agrees that the previously appointed Priority Task and Finish Group 

meet in January to assess individual project costs and agree further action  
 

14.5 Committee agrees that the ‘Priority Setting’ Task & Finish Group make an informed 
decision regarding which health priorities to take forward based upon further 
information regarding costs and impact of proposed projects. This will ensure that 
preparations for any agreed individual projects may commence prior to the next 
Constituency Committee. 

Page 24



15.0  REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
15.1  To enable the work of the Constituency Committee to be focused upon the needs 

of the local area and to ensure projects commence as expediently as possible. 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR: Fergus Adams 
  Constituency Manager (Wirral South) 
  telephone:  (0151) 691 8428 
  email:  fergusadams@wirral.gov.uk 
 

REFERENCE MATERIAL 

None. 

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

Cabinet – Neighbourhood Working – Proposed 
Operating Model 
 
Wirral South Constituency Committee 
 
Cabinet – Public Health Outcomes Funding 
 

23 May 2013 
 
 
21 October 2013 
 
10 October 2013 

 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

WIRRAL SOUTH CONSTITUENCY COMMITTEE 

18 DECEMBER 2013 

 

SUBJECT: PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT THROUGH THE 

CONSTITUENCY COMMITTEE 

WARD/S AFFECTED: § BEBINGTON 

§ BROMBOROUGH 

§ CLATTERBRIDGE 

§ EASTHAM 

§ HESWALL 

REPORT OF: CONSTITUENCY MANAGER 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER:  

COUNCILLOR GEORGE DAVIES 

NEIGHBOURHOODS, HOUSING & 

ENGAGEMENT 

KEY DECISION?  (Defined in 
paragraph 13.3 of Article 13 
‘Decision Making’ in the Council’s 
Constitution.) 

NO 

  
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report sets out a proposed process for public engagement through Wirral 

South Constituency Committee.  
 
1.2 This is an initial starting point that will form part of a broader public engagement 

framework and be supported by a communications strategy. 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 
2.1 The development of the Constituency Committees, whilst built around a core set of 

principles, is underpinned by the notion that ‘one size does not fit all’.  Each 
Committee is therefore taking its own approach to how residents are engaged as 
part of the Constituency Committee process.  

 
2.2 The previous Area Forum structure included time within the agenda for a public 

question time.  Where possible questions were answered by elected members 
and/or Council officers at the meeting, although often questions were noted and 
answers brought back to the next Forum meeting. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 27



2.3 Partners also have a range of mechanisms for engaging with the public. 
Merseyside Police operates ‘Have Your Say’ meetings with members of the public.  
These have been held in each ward across the borough on a monthly basis.  The 
Police have decided to refocus these meetings around the Constituency footprints 
and reduce their frequency to quarterly. 

 
2.4 There are opportunities to reduce duplication, create efficiencies and bring 

together a variety of public engagement forums into one meeting. 
 
3.0 A PROPOSED WAY FORWARD 
 
3.1 ‘Have Your Say’ meetings 
 
3.2 At this early stage in the development of Wirral South Constituency Committee and 

as a starting point, there is an opportunity to bring together the efforts of the 
Council and Police in terms of public engagement. 

 
3.3 It is proposed that the Constituency Committee incorporates a public ‘Have Your 

Say’ meeting.  In order to ensure that the Committee has adequate time to deal 
with its business, it is suggested that this is bolted onto the Committee and 
operated as an event an hour before each and every Committee meeting.  It is 
believed that this will add value to the Committee meeting and vice versa. 

 
3.4 Initially, this ‘Have Your Say’ meeting will 

Minutes of the meeting


CONSTITUENCY COMMITTEE - WIRRAL SOUTH 
 

Wednesday, 18 December 2013 
 

Present: Councillor   A Hodson 
 
 Councillors P Gilchrist 

T Harney 
A Hodson 
K Hodson 
C Muspratt 
S Niblock 
C Povall 
 

L Rowlands 
W Smith 
A Sykes 
J Walsh 
I Williams 
KJ Williams 
 

     
 

Apologies Councillors P Kearney 
 

D Mitchell 

 
 

8 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 

9 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the accuracy of Minutes of the meeting of the Constituency 
Committee – Wirral South on 21 October 2013 be approved.  
 

10 CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair indicated that Item 3 – Public Questions and Answer Session was 
to be moved to end of the agenda, to enable the public to ask questions if 
they so wished, on the agenda items discussed at the meeting. 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced Inspector Ross 
Meredith, Neighbourhood Inspector Wirral South, Merseyside Police and Mr 
Alan Fletcher, Station Manager Heswall and Bromborough, Merseyside Fire 
and Rescue Service. 
 
 
 
 
 



11 COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVE RECRUITMENT PROCESS UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Constituency Manger updating on 
the progress of the Wirral South Constituency Committee’s Community 
Representative Selection Group. 
 
Mr F.Adams, Constituency Manager, introduced the report which indicated 
that since the previous Constituency Committee meeting held on 21 October 
2013, further contact had been made with a large number of community 
organisations throughout the constituency, following which a further 6 
community representative applications had been submitted. As such the total 
number of applications received was now 11. 
 
The Community Representative Selection Panel met On Tuesday 26 
November 2013, with the membership of Councillor Phil Gilchrist, Councillor 
Christina Muspratt, Councillor Cherry Povall, Councillor Les Rowlands (in 
place of Councillor Andrew Hodson) and Councillor Irene Williams 
representing each electoral ward.   
 
It was proposed that the recruitment of Community Representatives not go 
ahead this financial year based upon the view that the proposed process was 
not robust enough. It was further proposed that the process should be 
delayed to allow for successful applicants to be co-opted at the first committee 
of 2014/15. This was agreed by all elected members in attendance. 
 
Any decision to delay the appointment of Community Representatives will 
allow the recruitment process to gain from the proposed Asset Based 
Community Development (ABCD) work proposed within the constituency for 
2014/15 (for further details please see appendix 1: ABCD Briefing Paper). 
 
In response to Members, the Assistant Chief Executive/Head of Universal and 
Infrastructure Services was in attendance at the meeting and informed that 
the Committee’s budget could roll over, but advised that this may result in a 
reduction in allocation in the future. The Committee asked for further 
clarification on this issue. 
 
Members commented that the recruitment process in relation to the 
appointment of community representatives needed to be undertaken as a 
matter of urgency; setting out a sufficient timetable of the procedure and 
process to be followed. 
 
A Member commented that they felt enough time hadn’t been given to enable 
the public to apply for the posts; therefore, welcomed the delay in the 
recruitment process, which would enable all appropriate groups to apply if 
they so wished. 
 
 



RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the recruitment of Community Representatives be delayed to 

allow for a full review of the process in line with paragraph 3.4 of 
the report; 

  
(2) any review in line with paragraph 3.4 of the report be completed in 

time to allow for successful applicants to be co-opted at the first 
committee of 2014/15;  

 
(3) the content of appendix 1: ABCD Briefing Paper be noted; and 
 
(4) the Constituency Manager be requested to seek clarification in 

relation to the rollover of Committee’s budget allocation to the 
next financial year.    

     
12 CONSTITUENCY COMMITTEE PRIORITIES AND SPEND UPDATE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Neighbourhoods and 
Engagement setting out the priorities and processes relating to the spend for 
Wirral South Constituency Committee for 2013/14. 
 
The report indicated that the Committee at its first meeting agreed to set up 
the ‘Priority Setting’ Task & Finish Group to set priorities for the remainder of 
the 2013-14 financial year. (Minute 4 refers). The Group considered priorities 
for 2013/14 from the information available and processes for spend against 
those priorities.   
 
A range of information was taken into account by the ‘Priority Setting’ Task & 
Finish Group to determine proposed priorities for the Committee to 
concentrate on this financial year (2013/14).  This included a ‘Constituency 
Profile’ document (produced by analysts in Public Health and a specific 
document reviewing the current situation in relation to fuel poverty in Wirral 
South (produced by Wirral’s Acting Housing Strategy Manager). 
 
Those in attendance at the ‘Priority Setting’ Task & Finish Group also 
expressed a desire to allocate £10K per Ward to allow for various 
improvements work to be carried out. This desire had since been echoed by a 
number of elected members both verbally and via e-mail. 
 
The Task & Finish Group suggested the following approach: 
  

• £10K per ward for improvement work (e.g. highways/grounds 
maintenance improvements yet to be defined with  associated costs)  

• A project utilising a suite of methods is developed to reduce levels of 
childhood obesity in Wirral South  



• Further research to be carried out to assess the reliability of the fuel 
poverty statistics for the constituency prior to any decision regarding 
further spend 

• Promoting the collective energy provider switch to ensure all are 
receiving maximised value for money  

 
The report outlined in broad terms the proposed priorities but did not give 
specifics of projects and allocated spend. It was suggested that the ‘Priority 
Setting’ Task & Finish Group met once again in the New Year to agree 
allocation per project following further evidence gathering. A further report 
would be brought to the next Wirral South Constituency Committee on 26 
February 2014 detailing exact allocation of budget to each individual priority.  
 
In response to Members, Mr Adams indicated that he had met with Public 
Health and submitted a list of proposals for a 20K programme where impacts 
could be seen.    
 
In relation to the proposals coming forward from Public Health, A Member 
raised concern that they felt that the funding was being spent on issues that 
had no real relevance or no importance to the members of the public in the 
area and suggested that smaller projects that would be of a benefit to the 
community be undertaken that would be less time consuming and evidenced 
a real impact to the community.  
 
Members commented that in relation to the child obesity priority, it was 
unclear as to why this had been selected, given that there was no clear 
evidence to support this and it had not been brought to the attention of the 
Members of the Families and Wellbeing Policy and Performance Committee 
as a major issue for Wirral South. In response, Mr Adams indicated that the 
priority was chosen by the members of the Task and Finish Group who had 
considered evidential information. 
 
In relation to fuel poverty, a Member asked if the 25k funding allocation from 
Health could be used towards this priority; as it was felt that fuel poverty did 
not constitute one of the high level outcomes set out by Health. It was further 
suggested that the priority should be addressed during the winter months and 
that a small project for example; a leaflet drop could be undertaken which 
would cost a limited amount of funding. 
 
Members indicated that in relation to the budget allocation, they felt that as 
each Ward had its own issues and priorities, funding should be equally split 
between each of the wards. Mr F. Adams, Constituency Manager expressed 
his view that the £50K should be spent on practical improvement work. Some 
Councillors expressed a wish to allocate to various community groups but Mr 
Adams felt this was unwise without a robust and open to all grants process 
attached.   
 



 
RESOLVED (12:1) - Councillor Niblock voted against: That  

 
(1) the allocation of £10K to each of the five wards be approved; and  
 
(2) the previously appointed Priority Task and Finish Group be 

requested to reconvene in January 2014 to further assess the 
priorities chosen, the individual project costs and agree further 
action  

 
 

13 PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT THROUGH THE CONSTITUENCY COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Constituency Manager which set 
out a proposed process for public engagement through Wirral South 
Constituency Committee.  
 
This was an initial starting point that would form part of a broader public 
engagement framework and be supported by a communications strategy. 
 
Merseyside Police operate ‘Have Your Say’ meetings with members of the 
public. These had been held in each ward across the borough on a monthly 
basis. The Police have decided to refocus these meetings around the 
Constituency footprints and reduce their frequency to quarterly. 
 
There was an opportunity to reduce duplication, create efficiencies and bring 
together a variety of public engagement forums into one meeting. The report 
set out a proposed way forward in relation to the ‘Have Your Say’ meetings 
and Public Question Time. 
 
Members raised concerns and indicated that whilst they welcomed the Police 
and Fire service attending the Committee, they felt there was still a need for 
separate “Have your say” meetings and local meetings to be held, this, they 
felt would enable the public to raise issues in a private setting and not in the 
formality of a Committee meeting.   
 
A Member suggested that it may be of some benefit if Police officers were in 
attendance for the Public Question/Answers session this would enable them 
to feedback to residents on any concerns/issues raised and also update on 
any issues affecting their area. 
   
RESOLVED:  
 
That the adoption of a Public Question Time based on the format 
outlined within the report be approved. 
 
 



 
14 PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION ( NOT TO EXCEED 20 

MINUTES)  
 
The members of the public in attendance raised the following questions/ 
comments. 
 
Question 1 
 
In relation to war memorials, does the Council have a designated officer 
dealing with these, as the War Memorial Trust had funding available for 
memorials in the Borough? 
 
In response, Mr Adams indicated that the Council did have a designated 
Officer and agreed to forward the information to the member of the public 
 
Question 2 
 
In relation to the reduction of “Have Your Say” meetings why not have them 1 
hour per week than attending the Area Committee every three months? 
 
In response, Inspector Meredith indicated that the Police nationally had 
introduced this change, he was now looking at redesigning the “Have your 
say” meeting to meet the needs of the Community, he further commented that 
it was his intention to retain the informal “meet your local bobby” surgeries 
within the area. 
 
Question 3 
 
What is the role of the Community Representatives? 
 
In response, Mr Adams indicated that the role descriptions were set out within 
the ABCD document appended to Item 4 of the agenda, which had yet to be 
formally launched. The Community Representatives would form part of the 
Committee but would also be expected to attend other meetings outside of the 
Committee cycle. 
 
Question 4 
 
In relation to the Wallasey-based Save Energy Advice Service, this was not 
an advice service as we are not able to contact them. 
 
In response, Mr Adams indicated that this was a service used and 
recommended by the Housing Strategy team, but agreed to look into this 
issue and respond  
 
 



 
Question 5 
 
The “have your say” are important; if you have these as part of the Committee 
you will disengage the public who want to report their issues. 
 
Question 6 
 
In relation to the procedure for the member of the public raising questions, it 
was unacceptable to ask for these in writing prior to the meeting and urged 
Members to re-look at this. 
 
In response, the Chair indicated that as well as questions in advance, public 
questions could be asked on the night, subject to the discretion of the Chair. 
 
Question 7 
 
We can’t really have an impact on fuel poverty, however, Lyndale Special 
School was under the threat of closure this was a more pressing health and 
wellbeing issue. Also, twenty minutes allocated for public questions was not 
long enough. 
 
 In response, the Chair advised and encouraged members of the public to 
contact their Ward Councillors if they had any specific issues/questions they 
wished to raise prior the Constituency Committees meetings. 
 
Question 8 
 
Under the new format we feel we can’t engage or participate. 
 
Ms L. Harland-Davies, Neighbourhood Engagement Officer (Wirral 
South) indicated that she was responsible for community engagement for 
Wirral South and suggested that residents may wish to form a community 
forum of their own, this was something which had been done in Eastham area 
with her help . 
 
Question 9 
 
Would there be a possibility of having a youth representative as part of the 
Committee? 
 
 The Chair and the Members of the Committee welcomed the suggestion and 
directed the individual to upcoming (revamped) Community Representative 
application process (as per item 11 above). 
 
 
 



Question 10 
 
 Whilst this was not an ideal process, this was agreed by the Council as a way 
forward for engaging with the public, the Committee now needed to move 
forward. 
 
Question 11 
 
Instead of Childhood Obesity which was previously discussed could a priority 
be set to assist the local churches retaining food bank facilities which was a 
real issue for Wirral South?  
 

15 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) Councillor P. Gilchrist be elected Chair for the meeting of the 

Committee scheduled for 26 February 2014; and 
 
(2) Councillor S.Niblock be elected Vice-Chair for the meeting of the 

Committee scheduled for 26 February 2014. 
 
 
 


